
Appendix 2 to Report 388/22 
Details of Local Bus Service Provision for Contracts to be Extended 
 
A569 Dundee – Monikie – Dundee: 
 Monday to Saturday 
 

Mondays to Saturdays         
Service Number: 78A 78A 78C 79A 79A 79A 78C 78C 

Codes: SO NS             

Dundee High Street Stop H1 07:13 07:13 08:50 10:40 12:37 14:27 16:05 17:40 
Dundee Seagate opp Bus Station 07:16 07:16 08:53 10:43 12:40 14:30 16:09 17:45 
Dundee Strathern Road 07:22 07:22 08:58 10:50 12:47 14:37 16:16 17:52 
Broughty Ferry Fort Street 07:27 07:27 09:05 -- -- -- 16:21 17:57 
Broughty Ferry Library -- -- -- 10:55 12:52 14:42 -- -- 
Monifieth High Street -- -- -- 11:02 12:59 14:49 -- -- 
Monifieth Ashludie Hospital -- -- -- 11:06 13:03 14:53 -- -- 
Ethiebeaton Park  -- -- -- 11:08 13:05 14:55 -- -- 
Baldovie Toll 07:32 07:32 09:10 -- -- -- 16:29 18:05 
Ballumbie Castle Estate -- -- 09:12 -- -- -- 16:31 18:07 
Kellas at Smiddy -- -- 09:15 -- -- -- 16:34 18:10 
Wellbank at Forge  -- -- 09:20 -- -- -- 16:39 18:15 
Newbigging at Phone Box 07:41 07:41 -- 11:15 13:12 15:02 -- -- 
Monikie opp Primary School 07:46 07:46 -- 11:20 13:17 15:07 -- -- 
Monikie Broomwell Gardens 07:49 07:49 09:27 11:23 13:20 15:10 16:46 18:22 
Monikie Primary School -- -- 09:29 -- -- -- 16:48 18:24 
Newbigging opp Phone Box -- -- 09:33 -- -- -- 16:52 18:28 
Wellbank opposite Forge 07:57 07:57 -- 11:29 13:26 15:16 -- -- 
Kellas opposite Smiddy 08:01 08:01 -- 11:33 13:30 15:20 -- -- 
Ballumbie Castle Estate 08:03 08:03 -- 11:35 13:32 15:22 -- -- 
Baldovie Toll 08:05 08:05 -- -- -- 15:24 -- -- 
Ethiebeaton Park -- -- 09:40 11:43 13:40 -- 16:59 18:35 
Monifieth Ashludie Hospital -- -- 09:42 11:45 13:42 -- 17:01 18:37 
Monifieth High Street -- -- 09:46 11:49 13:46 -- 17:05 18:41 
Broughty Ferry Post Office Bar 08:14 08:14 09:55 11:58 13:55 15:30 17:14 18:50 
Dundee Strathern Road 08:19 08:19 10:00 12:03 14:00 15:35 17:19 18:55 
Dundee Seagate opp M&S 08:26 08:31 10:07 12:10 14:07 15:42 17:28 19:02 
Dundee Whitehall Street Stop W3 08:29 08:37 10:10 12:13 14:10 15:45 17:32 19:05 

         
Codes: NS Operates on Mondays to Fridays only 

 SO Operates on Saturdays only 
 
 
 
 



A578  Monifieth – Monikie – Monifeith 
  Sunday 
 
Sundays       
  79A 79C 79A 79C 79A 79C 

Monifieth High Street 11:27 13:27 14:27 15:27 16:27 17:27 
Monifieth Ashludie Hospital 11:31 13:31 14:31 15:31 16:31 17:31 
Ethiebeaton Park  11:33 13:33 14:33 15:33 16:33 17:33 

Baldovie Road Sainsbury's -- 13:38 -- 15:38 -- 17:38 
Ballumbie Castle Estate -- 13:40 -- 15:40 -- 17:40 
Kellas at Smiddy -- 13:43 -- 15:43 -- 17:43 

Wellbank at Forge  -- 13:48 -- 15:48 -- 17:48 
Newbigging at Phone Box 11:39 -- 14:39 -- 16:39 -- 
Monikie opp Primary School 11:43 -- 14:43 -- 16:43 -- 

Monikie Country Park 11:48 -- 14:48 -- 16:48 -- 
Monikie Broomwell Gardens 11:53 13:55 14:53 15:55 16:53 17:55 
Monikie Country Park -- 14:01 -- 16:01 -- 18:01 

Monikie Primary School -- 14:07 -- 16:07 -- 18:07 
Newbigging opp Phone Box -- 14:11 -- 16:11 -- 18:11 
Wellbank opposite Forge 11:59 -- 14:59 -- 16:59 -- 

Kellas opposite Smiddy 12:03 -- 15:03 -- 17:03 -- 
Ballumbie Castle Estate 12:05 -- 15:05 -- 17:05 -- 

Baldovie Road Sainsbury's 12:07 -- 15:07 -- 17:07 -- 

Ethiebeaton Park 12:12 14:18 15:12 16:18 17:12 18:18 
Monifieth Ashludie Hospital 12:12 14:20 15:15 16:20 17:17 18:20 
Monifieth High Street 12:19 14:25 15:19 16:25 17:19 18:25 

 
 
A587  Forfar Town Services; 
  Forfar – Glamis – Newtyle: 
  Monday to Saturday  
 
 

Service 114        
        

Mondays to Fridays 114 114 114     
East High Street Royal Bank 08:22 12:11 17:15     
Dunnichen Avenue 08:26 12:15 17:19     
East High Street opp St John’s 08:30 12:19 17:23     
        
Saturdays 114 114 115     
East High Street Royal Bank 09:47 12:11 17:01     
Dunnichen Avenue 09:51 12:15 17:05     
East High Street opp St John’s 09:55 12:19 17:09     
        



 
Mondays to Fridays        
        

Service Number: 117 117 117 117    

East High Street Royal Bank 10:13 12:20 14:27 15:54    

Don Street Tesco 10:16 12:23 14:30 15:57    

Turfbeg Road 10:19 12:26 14:33 16:00    

Castle Street Tesco 10:22 12:29 14:36 16:03    

New Road at Asda 10:25 -- -- --    

East High Street Royal Bank -- -- -- 16:07    

East High Street opp St John’s 10:27 12:32 14:39 --    
        

Service Number: 117 117 117     

East High Street Royal Bank 09:47 -- 16:07     

East High Street opp St John's -- 12:32 --     

New Road at ASDA -- 12:34 --     

Easterbank at King's Road -- 12:38 --     

Toll Crescent -- 12:41 16:11     

McCulloch Drive -- 12:44 --     

Foresterseat 09:54 12:48 16:15     

Murton Nature Reserve 09:56 12:50 16:17     

McCulloch Drive 10:00 -- --     

Toll Crescent 10:04 12:53 --     

Easterbank at King's Road 10:07 -- --     

Don Street Tesco -- 12:57 16:20     

New Road opp ASDA 10:11 -- --     

New Road at ADSA -- 13:00 16:23     

East High Street Royal Bank 10:13 13:02 16:25     
        

Saturdays        
        

Service Number: 117 117 117 117    

East High Street Royal Bank 10:26 12:20 14:27 15:54    

Don Street Tesco 10:29 12:23 14:30 15:57    

Turfbeg Road 10:32 12:26 14:33 16:00    

Castle Street Tesco 10:35 12:29 14:36 16:03    

New Road at Asda 10:38 -- -- --    

East High Street Royal Bank -- -- -- 16:07    

East High Street opp St John’s 10:40 12:32 14:39 --    

 
Service Number: 

117 117 117     

East High Street Royal Bank 10:00 -- 16:07     

East High Street opp St John's -- 12:32 --     

New Road at ASDA -- 12:34 --     

Easterbank at King's Road -- 12:38 --     



Toll Crescent -- 12:41 16:11     

McCulloch Drive -- 12:44 --     

Foresterseat 10:07 12:48 16:15     

Murton Nature Reserve 10:09 12:50 16:17     

McCulloch Drive 10:13 -- --     

Toll Crescent 10:17 12:53 --     

Easterbank at King's Road 10:20 -- --     

Don Street Tesco -- 12:57 16:20     

New Road opp ASDA 10:24 -- --     

New Road at ADSA -- 13:00 16:23     

East High Street Royal Bank 10:26 13:02 16:25     
        

Mondays to Fridays        

Service Number: 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 

Forfar East High Street 07:40 08:35 10:40 13:02 14:40 16:25 17:23 
Orchardbank Industrial Estate 07:45 08:41 10:45 13:07 14:45 16:30 17:28 
Kinnettles -- -- R -- -- -- -- 
Douglastown 07:49 08:45 10:51 13:11 14:49 16:34 17:37 
Charleston at Old Inn -- -- R -- R R R 
Glamis Castle -- -- R R -- -- -- 
Glamis Village 07:52 08:48 11:04 13:21 14:55 16:40 17:43 
Eassie Crossroads 07:57 08:53 -- 13:26 R 16:45 R 
Balkeerie -- 08:58 -- 13:31 -- -- R 
Kirkinch -- 09:02 -- 13:35 -- -- R 
Meigle Square -- 09:07 -- 13:40 -- -- R 
Newtyle opp Church -- 09:12 -- 13:45 -- -- R 
        

Service Number: 125 125 125 125 125 125  
Newtyle Church -- 09:13 -- 13:47 -- --  
Balkeerie -- 09:19 -- 13:53 -- --  
Eassie Crossroads 08:00 09:24 -- 13:58 -- 16:46  
Charleston at Old Inn 08:05 09:29 -- -- -- --  
Glamis Castle -- -- -- 14:08 15:35 16:56  
Glamis Village 08:08 09:32 11:04 14:13 15:40 17:01  
Douglastown 08:11 09:35 11:07 14:16 15:43 17:04  
Kinnettles -- 09:36 -- -- -- --  
Orchardbank Industrial Estate 08:15 09:41 11:11 14:20 15:47 17:08  
Forfar East High Street 08:21 09:46 11:16 14:25 15:52 17:14  
        

Code :  R Journey calls on request to driver or by phone to 
operator 

 
   



 
Saturdays      

  
  125 125 125 125 125   
Forfar Castle Street Tesco 10:35 12:58 14:36 16:20 --   
Forfar New Road ASDA 10:38 13:00 -- 16:23 --   
Forfar East High Street 10:40 13:02 14:40 16:25 17:10   
Orchardbank Industrial Estate 10:45 13:07 14:45 16:30 17:15   
Kinnettles R -- -- -- --   
Douglastown 10:51 13:11 14:49 16:34 17:19   
Charleston at Old Inn R -- R -- --   
Glamis Castle R R -- -- --   
Glamis Village 11:04 13:21 14:55 16:37 17:22   
Eassie Crossroads -- 13:26 R -- R   
Balkeerie -- 13:31 -- -- R   
Kirkinch -- 13:35 -- -- R   
Meigle Square -- 13:40 -- -- R   
Newtyle opp Church -- 13:45 -- -- R   
        

  125 125 125 125 125   

Kirkinch 09:02 -- 13:35 -- --   

Meigle Square 09:07 -- 13:40 -- --   

Newtyle Church 09:13 -- 13:47 -- --   

Balkeerie 09:19 -- 13:53 -- --   

Eassie Crossroads 09:24 -- 13:58 -- --   

Charleston at Old Inn 09:29 -- -- -- --   

Glamis Castle -- -- 14:08 15:35 16:44   

Glamis Village 09:32 11:04 14:13 15:40 16:49   

Douglastown 09:35 11:07 14:16 15:43 16:52   

Kinnettles 09:36 -- -- -- --   

Orchardbank Industrial Estate 09:41 11:11 14:20 15:47 16:56   

Forfar East High Street 09:46 11:16 14:25 15:52 17:01   

 



A589  Kirriemuir – Airlie – Ruthven - Alyth; 
  Kirriemuir – Lisden Gardens – Kirriemuir: 
  Monday to Saturday 

Service 128          
          

Mondays to Fridays         
Codes:           Sch NSch    

Kirriemuir Bank Street 07:50 08:46 10:14 12:14 14:14 15:48 15:48 17:20 18:25 
Kirriemuir Websters HS -- -- -- -- -- 15:50 -- -- -- 
Westmuir Post Office 07:56 08:52 10:20 12:20 14:20 16:00 16:00 17:26 18:31 
Airlie opp School 08:02 08:58 10:26 12:26 14:26 16:09 16:09 17:32 18:37 
Ruthven 08:05 09:01 10:29 12:29 14:29 16:14 16:14 17:35 18:40 
Alyth Square  08:11 09:07 10:35 12:35 14:35 16:22 16:22 17:41 18:46 
          

Codes:  Sch NSch             
Alyth Square 07:13 08:13 08:18 09:14 11:18 13:18 15:15 16:23 18:03 
Ruthven 07:19 08:21 08:24 09:20 11:24 13:24 15:21 16:29 18:09 
Airlie School 07:22 08:25 08:27 09:23 11:27 13:27 15:24 16:32 18:12 
Westmuir 07:28 08:35 08:33 09:29 11:33 13:33 15:30 16:38 18:18 
Kirriemuir Websters HS -- 08:40 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Kirriemuir High Street 07:35 08:44 08:39 09:35 11:39 13:39 15:36 16:44 18:24 
          
 Codes: NSch Operates on Angus school holidays only  
  Sch Operates on Angus schooldays only  
          

Saturdays          
                  
Kirriemuir Bank Street -- 09:14 10:14 12:14 14:14 15:50 17:20 18:25  
Westmuir -- 09:20 10:20 12:20 14:20 15:56 17:26 18:31  
Airlie -- 09:26 10:26 12:26 14:26 16:02 17:32 18:37  
Ruthven -- 09:29 10:29 12:29 14:29 16:05 17:35 18:40  
Alyth Square -- 09:35 10:35 12:35 14:35 16:11 17:41 18:46  
          
Alyth Square 08:29 09:39 11:18 13:18 15:18 16:18 18:03   
Ruthven 08:35 09:45 11:24 13:24 15:24 16:24 18:09   
Airlie 08:38 09:48 11:27 13:27 15:27 16:27 18:12   
Westmuir 08:44 09:54 11:33 13:33 15:33 16:33 18:18   
Kirriemuir High Street 08:50 10:00 11:39 13:39 15:39 16:39 18:24   
          

Service 129          
          

Mondays to Fridays         
             

Kirriemuir High Street 09:38 11:41        
Kirriemuir Brechin Road 09:42 11:45        
Checkiefield 09:45 11:48        
Maryton 09:47 11:50        
Kirriemuir High Street  09:49 11:52        



          

Saturdays          
             

Kirriemuir High Street 10:02 11:41        
Kirriemuir Brechin Road 10:06 11:45        
Checkiefield 10:09 11:48        
Maryton 10:11 11:50        
Kirriemuir High Street  10:13 11:52        

 
A598  Montrose Town Service 
  Saturday 
 

 

Service 52          
          
Saturdays          
Forties Road 09:00 10:00 11:00 12:00 -- 14:00 15:00 16:00 -- 
Glen Esk Avenue  09:10 10:10 11:10 12:10 -- 14:10 15:10 16:10 -- 
Montrose Railway Station 09:19 10:19 11:19 12:19 13:19 14:19 15:19 16:19 16:49 
Montrose High Street 09:22 10:22 11:22 12:22 13:22 14:22 15:22 16:22 16:52 
Links Health Centre 09:29 10:29 11:29 12:29 13:29 14:29 15:29 16:29 16:59 
Montrose Railway Station 09:41 10:41 11:41 12:41 13:41 14:41 15:41 16:41 17:09 
Montrose High Street 09:45 10:45 11:45 -- 13:45 14:45 15:45 16:45 -- 
Forties Road 09:59 10:59 11:59 -- 13:59 14:59 15:59 16:59 -- 

 
A600  Montrose – Brechin – Stracathro 
  Saturday 
 
Saturdays 

Service Number: 30 30 30 30D 47 
Montrose Railway Station 17:54 19:45 20:50 22:45 23:28 
Montrose High Street 17:59 19:47 20:52 22:47 23:30 
Borrowfield  -- -- 22:52 23:35 
Hillside Bridge  -- -- 22:54 23:37 
Midgrip Cottages -- -- -- 22:27 23:40 
Dubton Railway Cottages -- -- -- 23:00 -- 
House of Dun 18:09 19:57 21:02 23:06 -- 
Brechin Montrose Street 18:15 20:03 21:08 23:12 -- 
Brechin Clerk Street 18:20 20:07 21:12 23:16 -- 
Stracathro Hospital 18:32 20:16 21:21 -- -- 
 



 
Service Number: 30 30 30D 30A 30A 

Stracathro Hospital 18:35 20:18 21:22 -- -- 
Brechin Southesk Street 18:47 20:27 21:31 -- 23:18 
Brechin Montrose Street 18:52 20:31 21:35 -- 23:22 
House of Dun 18:58 20:37 21:41 -- 23:28 
Dubton Railway Cottages -- -- 21:47 -- -- 
Midgrip Cottages -- -- 21:50 -- -- 
Hillside Bridge -- -- 21:53 -- -- 
Borrowfield -- -- 21:55 -- -- 
Montrose High Street 19:08 20:47 22:00 23:12 23:40 
Montrose Railway Station 19:13 20:49 22:02 23:14 23:42 
Ferryden Pier -- -- 22:07 23:20 -- 
 
A601  Montrose – Brechin – Stracathro 
  Daily 
 
Mondays to Fridays 

Service Number: 30A 
Montrose Railway Station 06:19 
Montrose High Street at Lloyds 1 06:22 
House of Dun opp Road End 06:32 
Brechin Montrose Street at Slater Way 06:38 
Brechin Clerk Street 06:42 
Stracathro Hospital 06:52 
 

Service Number: 30A 
Stracathro Hospital 07:25 
Brechin Southesk Street 07:37 
Brechin Montrose Street opp Slater Way 07:42 
House of Dun Road End 07:48 
Montrose High Street at Co-op 2  08:00 
Montrose Railway Station 08:03 
 
Saturdays 

Service Number: 30A 30 
Montrose Railway Station 06:19 07:49 
Montrose High Street at Lloyds 1 06:22 07:54 
House of Dun opp Road End 06:32 08:04 
Brechin Montrose Street at Slater Way 06:38 08:10 
Brechin Clerk Street 06:42 08:15 
Stracathro Hospital 06:52 -- 
Edzell Panmure Arms -- 08:30 
 

Service Number: 30A 30 
Edzell Panmure Arms -- 08:40 
Stracathro Hospital 07:18 08:55 
Brechin Southesk Street 07:28 09:07 
Brechin Montrose Street opp Slater Way 07:32 09:12 
House of Dun Road End 07:38 09:18 
Montrose High Street at Co-op 2  07:50 09:30 
Montrose Railway Station 07:52 09:33 
 



Sundays 
Service Number: 30A 

Montrose Railway Station 06:17 
Montrose High Street at Lloyds 1 06:20 
House of Dun opp Road End 06:30 
Brechin Montrose Street at Slater Way 06:36 
Brechin Clerk Street 06:40 
Stracathro Hospital 06:50 
 

Service Number: 30 
Stracathro Hospital 07:18 
Brechin Southesk Street 07:28 
Brechin Montrose Street opp Slater Way 07:32 
House of Dun Road End 07:38 
Montrose High Street at Co-op 2  07:48 
Montrose Railway Station 07:50 
 
A612  Forfar Town Centre – A90/B9134 – Castle Centre – Brechin Town Centre – Stracathro  
  Hospital – Edzell 
  Daily 
 

Mondays to Fridays          
Service : 21 21A 21A 21 21B 21B 21A 21 21A 
Notes   :     Sch NSch    

Forfar East High Street 06:00 06:17 07:01 07:37 08:05 08:05 09:10 09:40 10:10 
Forfar Don Street Tesco 06:03 -- -- 07:40 08:08 08:08 -- 09:43 -- 
Forfar Community Campus 06:04 -- -- 07:41 08:09 08:09 -- 09:44 -- 
Finavon Hotel 06:13 -- -- 07:50 08:18 08:18 -- 09:53 -- 
Careston Crossroads -- -- -- -- 08:23 08:23 -- -- -- 
Little Brechin at Phone Box -- -- -- -- 08:40 08:40 -- -- -- 
Brechin Community Campus -- -- -- -- 08:45 -- -- -- -- 
Forfar Prior Road -- 06:19 07:03 -- -- -- 09:12 -- 10:12 
Forfar Whitehills HCCC -- -- -- -- -- -- 09:14 -- 10:14 
Lunanhead -- 06:22 07:06 -- -- -- 09:16 -- 10:16 
Aberlemno Bus Shelter -- 06:29 07:13 -- -- -- 09:23 -- 10:23 
Brechin Castle Centre 06:22 -- -- 07:59 -- -- -- 10:02 -- 
Brechin Clerk Street 06:27 06:42 07:25 08:04 08:50 08:50 09:35 10:07 10:35 
Brechin Southesk Street 06:28 -- 07:26 -- -- -- 09:36 -- 10:36 
Stracathro Hospital -- 06:53 -- 08:15 09:01 09:01 -- 10:18 -- 



 
Service : 21 21A 21 21A 21 21A 21 21A 21 

Forfar East High Street 10:40 11:10 11:40 12:10 12:40 13:10 13:40 14:10 14:40 
Forfar Don Street Tesco 10:43 -- 11:43 -- 12:43 -- 13:43 -- 14:43 
Forfar Community Campus 10:44 -- 11:44 -- 12:44 -- 13:44 -- 14:44 
Finavon Hotel 10:53 -- 11:53 -- 12:53 -- 13:53 -- 14:53 
Forfar Prior Road -- 11:12 -- 12:12 -- 13:12 -- 14:12 -- 
Forfar Whitehills HCCC -- 11:14 -- 12:14 -- 13:14 -- 14:14 -- 
Lunanhead -- 11:16 -- 12:16 -- 13:16 -- 14:16 -- 
Aberlemno Bus Shelter -- 11:23 -- 12:23 -- 13:23 -- 14:23 -- 
Brechin Castle Centre 11:02 -- 12:02 -- 13:02 -- 14:02 -- 15:02 
Brechin Clerk Street 11:07 11:35 12:07 12:35 13:07 13:35 14:07 14:35 15:07 
Brechin Southesk Street -- 11:36 -- 12:36 -- 13:36 -- 14:36 -- 
Stracathro Hospital 11:18 -- 12:18 -- 13:18 -- 14:18 -- 15:18 

          
Service : 21 21 21 21 21A 21A 21 21A 21A 
Notes   :  CDO NCD       

Forfar Orchardbank -- -- -- -- 17:14 -- -- -- -- 
Forfar East High Street 15:40 16:52 16:52 17:45 17:20 18:45 19:05 20:10 21:55 
Forfar Don Street Tesco 15:43 16:55 16:55 17:48 -- -- 19:08 -- -- 
Forfar Community Campus 15:44 16:56 16:56 17:49 -- -- 19:09 -- -- 
Finavon Hotel 15:53 17:05 17:05 17:58 -- -- 19:18 -- -- 
Forfar Prior Road -- -- -- -- 17:22 18:47 -- 20:12 21:57 
Lunanhead -- -- -- -- 17:25 18:50 -- 20:15 22:00 
Aberlemno Bus Shelter -- -- -- -- 17:32 18:57 -- 20:22 22:07 
Brechin Castle Centre 16:02 17:14 17:14 18:07 -- -- 19:27 -- -- 
Brechin Clerk Street 16:07 17:19 17:19 18:12 17:45 19:10 19:32 20:35 22:20 
Brechin Southesk Street -- -- -- -- 17:46 -- -- -- -- 
Stracathro Hospital 16:18 17:30 17:30 18:23 -- 19:21 19:43 20:46 22:31 

 
Saturdays          

Service : 21 21A 21 21A 21 21A 21 21A 21 
Forfar East High Street 07:40 07:41 08:40 09:10 09:40 10:10 10:40 11:10 11:40 
Forfar Don Street Tesco 07:43 -- 08:43 -- 09:43 -- 10:43 -- 11:43 
Community Campus 07:44 -- 08:44 -- 09:44 -- 10:44 -- 11:44 
Finavon Hotel 07:53 -- 08:53 -- 09:53 -- 10:53 -- 11:53 
Forfar Prior Roa -- 07:43 -- 09:12 -- 10:12 -- 11:12 -- 
Forfar Whitehills HCC -- -- -- 09:14 -- 10:14 -- 11:14 -- 
Lunanhead -- 07:46 -- 09:16 -- 10:16 -- 11:16 -- 
Aberlemno Bus Shelter -- 07:53 -- 09:23 -- 10:23 -- 11:23 -- 
Brechin Castle Centre 08:02 -- 09:02 -- 10:02 -- 11:02 -- 12:02 
Brechin Clerk Street 08:07 08:05 09:07 09:35 10:07 10:35 11:07 11:35 12:07 
Brechin Southesk Street -- 08:06 -- 09:36 -- 10:36 -- 11:36 -- 
Stracathro Hospital 08:18 -- 09:18 -- 10:18 -- 11:18 -- 12:18 
                    



 
Service : 21A 21 21A 21 21A 21 21A 21 21A 

Forfar East High Street 12:10 12:40 13:10 13:40 14:10 14:40 15:10 15:40 16:10 
Forfar Don Street Tesco -- 12:43 -- 13:43 -- 14:43 -- 15:43 -- 
Community Campus -- 12:44 -- 13:44 -- 14:44 -- 15:44 -- 
Finavon Hotel -- 12:53 -- 13:53 -- 14:53 -- 15:53 -- 
Forfar Prior Roa 12:12 -- 13:12 -- 14:12 -- 15:12 -- 16:12 
Forfar Whitehills HCC 12:14 -- 13:14 -- 14:14 -- 15:14 -- 16:14 
Lunanhead 12:16 -- 13:16 -- 14:16 -- 15:16 -- 16:16 
Aberlemno Bus Shelter 12:23 -- 13:23 -- 14:23 -- 15:23 -- 16:23 
Brechin Castle Centre -- 13:02 -- 14:02 -- 15:02 -- 16:02 -- 
Brechin Clerk Street 12:35 13:07 13:35 14:07 14:35 15:07 15:35 16:07 16:35 
Brechin Southesk Street 12:36 -- 13:36 -- 14:36 -- 15:36 -- 16:36 
Stracathro Hospital -- 13:18 -- 14:18 -- 15:18 -- 16:18 -- 
             

Service : 21 21A 21 21A 21 21A 21A   
Forfar East High Street 16:40 17:10 17:40 18:10 18:40 20:10 21:55   
Forfar Don Street Tesco 16:43 -- 17:43 -- 18:43 -- --   
Community Campus 16:44 -- 17:44 -- 18:44 -- --   
Finavon Hotel 16:53 -- 17:53 -- 18:53 -- --   
Forfar Prior Roa -- 17:12 -- 18:12 -- 20:12 21:57   
Forfar Whitehills HCC -- 17:14 -- 18:14 -- -- --   
Lunanhead -- 17:16 -- 18:16 -- 20:15 22:00   
Aberlemno Bus Shelter -- 17:23 -- 18:23 -- 20:22 22:07   
Brechin Castle Centre 17:02 -- 18:02 -- 19:02 -- --   
Brechin Clerk Street 17:07 17:35 18:07 18:35 19:07 20:35 22:20   
Brechin Southesk Street -- 17:36 -- 18:36 -- -- --   

 
Sundays       

Service : 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 
Forfar East High Street 09:50 11:45 13:45 15:45 17:15 19:55 
Forfar Prior Road 09:52 11:47 13:47 15:47 17:17 19:57 
Lunanhead 09:55 11:50 13:50 15:50 17:20 20:00 
Aberlemno Bus Shelter 10:02 11:57 13:57 15:57 17:27 20:07 
Brechin Castle Centre 10:14 12:09 14:09 16:09 -- -- 
Brechin Clerk Street 10:20 12:15 14:15 16:15 17:40 20:20 
Brechin Southesk Street 10:22 -- -- -- -- -- 
Edzell Panmure Arms -- 12:27 14:27 16:27 17:52 20:32 
Stracathro Hospital -- 12:39 14:39 16:39 18:04 20:44 

 



 
Mondays to Fridays          

Service : 21 21A 21 21 21A 21 21A 21 21A 
Stracathro Hospital -- 06:55 -- 08:20 -- 09:20 -- 10:20 -- 
Edzell Panmure Arms -- 07:13 -- 08:38 -- 09:38 -- 10:38 -- 
Stracathro Hospital -- -- -- 08:50 -- 09:50 -- 10:50 -- 
Brechin Southesk Street 06:28 07:27 07:28 09:05 09:38 10:05 10:38 11:05 11:38 
Brechin River Street 06:31 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Brechin Montrose St 06:34 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Brechin Panmure Street 06:38 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Brechin Castle Centre 06:41 -- 07:32 09:09 -- 10:09 -- 11:09 -- 
Finavon 06:49 -- 07:40 09:18 -- 10:18 -- 11:18 -- 
Community Campus 06:57 -- 07:48 09:26 -- 10:26 -- 11:26 -- 
Forfar Tesco Store 06:59 -- 07:50 09:28 -- 10:28 -- 11:28 -- 
Aberlemno -- 07:40 -- -- 09:51 -- 10:51 -- 11:51 
Lunanhead -- 07:47 -- -- 09:58 -- 10:58 -- 11:58 
Forfar Whitehills HCCC -- -- -- -- 10:00 -- 11:00 -- 12:00 
Forfar Prior Road -- 07:50 -- -- 10:02 -- 11:02 -- 12:02 
Forfar East High Street 07:02 07:52 07:54 09:32 10:04 10:32 11:04 11:32 12:04 
Forfar New Road -- -- -- -- 10:05 -- 11:05 -- 12:05 
Forfar East High Street -- -- -- -- 10:06 -- 11:06 -- 12:06 
             

Service : 21 21A 21 21A 21 21A 21 21B 21B 
        Sch NSch 

Stracathro Hospital 11:20 -- 12:20 -- 13:20 -- 14:20 15:28 15:48 
Edzell Panmure Arms 11:38 -- 12:38 -- 13:38 -- 14:38 -- -- 
Stracathro Hospital 11:50 -- 12:50 -- 13:50 -- 14:50 -- -- 
Brechin Southesk Street 12:05 12:38 13:05 13:38 14:05 14:38 15:05 15:40 16:00 
Brechin Latch Road -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 15:48 -- 
Brechin Community Campus -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 15:50 -- 
Brechin Community Campus -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 16:00 -- 
Little Brechin -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 16:05 16:05 
Careston Crossroads -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 16:15 16:15 
Brechin Castle Centre 12:09 -- 13:09 -- 14:09 -- 15:09 -- -- 
Finavon 12:18 -- 13:18 -- 14:18 -- 15:18 16:21 16:21 
Community Campus 12:26 -- 13:26 -- 14:26 -- 15:26 16:29 16:29 
Forfar Tesco Store 12:28 -- 13:28 -- 14:28 -- 15:28 16:31 16:31 
Aberlemno -- 12:51 -- 13:51 -- 14:51 -- -- -- 
Lunanhead -- 12:58 -- 13:58 -- 14:58 -- -- -- 
Forfar Whitehills HCCC -- 13:00 -- 14:00 -- 15:00 -- -- -- 
Forfar Prior Road -- 13:02 -- 14:02 -- 15:02 -- -- -- 
Forfar East High Street 12:32 13:04 13:32 14:04 14:32 15:04 15:32 16:35 16:35 
Forfar New Road -- 13:05 -- 14:05 -- -- -- -- -- 
Forfar East High Street -- 13:06 -- 14:06 -- -- -- -- -- 

          



 
Service : 21 21A 21 21 21A 21 21A 21A  

          
Stracathro Hospital 16:20 -- 17:32 18:25 19:23 19:45 20:48 22:33  
Edzell Panmure Arms 16:38 -- 17:50 18:43 19:39 20:03 21:04 22:49  
Stracathro Hospital 16:50 -- 18:02 18:55 19:51 20:15 21:16 23:01  
Brechin Southesk Street 17:05 17:48 18:17 19:09 20:03 20:30 21:28 23:13  
Brechin Castle Centre 17:09 -- 18:21 19:13 -- 20:33 -- --  
Finavon 17:18 -- 18:30 19:22 -- 20:42 -- --  
Community Campus 17:26 -- 18:38 19:30 -- 20:50 -- --  
Forfar Tesco Store 17:28 -- 18:40 19:32 -- 20:52 -- --  
Aberlemno -- 18:01 -- -- 20:16 -- 21:41 23:26  
Lunanhead -- 18:08 -- -- 20:23 -- 21:48 23:33  
Forfar Whitehills HCCC -- 18:10 -- -- -- -- -- --  
Forfar Prior Road -- 18:12 -- -- 20:26 -- 21:51 23:36  
Forfar East High Street 17:32 18:14 18:44 19:36 20:28 20:55 21:53 23:38  

 
 

Saturdays          
Service : 21A 21 21A 21 21A 21 21A 21 21A 

Stracathro Hospital -- 08:20 -- 09:20 -- 10:20 -- 11:20 -- 
Edzell Panmure Arms -- 08:38 -- 09:38 -- 10:38 -- 11:38 -- 
Stracathro Hospital -- 08:50 -- 09:50 -- 10:50 -- 11:50 -- 
Brechin Southesk Street 08:08 09:05 09:38 10:05 10:38 11:05 11:38 12:05 12:38 
Brechin Castle Centre -- 09:09 -- 10:09 -- 11:09 -- 12:09 -- 
Finavon -- 09:18 -- 10:18 -- 11:18 -- 12:18 -- 
Community Campus -- 09:26 -- 10:26 -- 11:26 -- 12:26 -- 
Forfar Tesco Store -- 09:28 -- 10:28 -- 11:28 -- 12:28 -- 
Aberlemno 08:21 -- 09:51 -- 10:51 -- 11:51 -- 12:51 
Lunanhead 08:28 -- 09:58 -- 10:58 -- 11:58 -- 12:58 
Forfar Whitehills HCCC -- -- 10:00 -- 11:00 -- 12:00 -- 13:00 
Forfar Prior Road 08:32 -- 10:02 -- 11:02 -- 12:02 -- 13:02 
Forfar East High Street 08:34 09:32 10:04 10:32 11:04 11:32 12:04 12:32 13:04 
Forfar New Road -- -- 10:05 -- 11:05 -- 12:05 -- 13:05 
Forfar East High Street -- -- 10:06 -- 11:06 -- 12:06 -- 13:06 
                    



 
Service : 21 21A 21 21A 21 21A 21 21A 21 

Stracathro Hospital 12:20 -- 13:20 -- 14:20 -- 15:20 -- 16:20 
Edzell Panmure Arms 12:38 -- 13:38 -- 14:38 -- 15:38 -- 16:38 
Stracathro Hospital 12:50 -- 13:50 -- 14:50 -- 15:50 -- 16:50 
Brechin Southesk Street 13:05 13:38 14:05 14:38 15:05 15:38 16:05 16:38 17:05 
Brechin Castle Centre 13:09 -- 14:09 -- 15:09 -- 16:09 -- 17:09 
Finavon 13:18 -- 14:18 -- 15:18 -- 16:18 -- 17:18 
Community Campus 13:26 -- 14:26 -- 15:26 -- 16:26 -- 17:26 
Forfar Tesco Store 13:28 -- 14:28 -- 15:28 -- 16:28 -- 17:28 
Aberlemno -- 13:51 -- 14:51 -- 15:51 -- 16:51 -- 
Lunanhead -- 13:58 -- 14:58 -- 15:58 -- 16:58 -- 
Forfar Whitehills HCCC -- 14:00 -- 15:00 -- 16:00 -- 17:00 -- 
Forfar Prior Road -- 14:02 -- 15:02 -- 16:02 -- 17:02 -- 
Forfar East High Street 13:32 14:04 14:32 15:04 15:32 16:04 16:32 17:04 17:32 
Forfar New Road -- 14:05 -- 15:05 -- 16:05 -- 17:05 -- 
Forfar East High Street -- 14:06 -- 15:06 -- 16:06 -- 17:06 -- 
                    

Service : 21A 21 21A 21 21 21A 21A   
Stracathro Hospital -- 17:20 -- 18:20 19:20 20:48 22:33   
Edzell Panmure Arms -- 17:38 -- 18:38 19:38 21:04 22:49   
Stracathro Hospital -- 17:50 -- 18:50 19:50 21:13 23:01   
Brechin Southesk Street 17:38 18:05 18:48 19:05 20:05 21:28 23:13   
Brechin Castle Centre -- 18:09 -- 19:09 20:08 -- --   
Finavon -- 18:18 -- 19:18 20:17 -- --   
Community Campus -- 18:26 -- 19:26 20:25 -- --   
Forfar Tesco Store -- 18:28 -- 19:28 20:27 -- --   
Aberlemno 17:51 -- 19:01 -- -- 21:41 23:26   
Lunanhead 17:58 -- 19:08 -- -- 21:48 23:33   
Forfar Prior Road 18:01 -- 19:11 -- -- 21:51 23:36   
Forfar East High Street 18:03 18:32 19:13 19:32 20:30 21:53 23:38   

 
Sundays       

Service : 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 21A 
Stracathro Hospital -- 12:40 14:40 16:40 18:07 21:13 
Edzell Panmure Arms -- -- -- -- -- 21:25 
Brechin Southesk Street 10:24 12:52 14:52 16:52 18:19 21:37 
Brechin Castle Centre -- 12:59 14:59 16:59 -- -- 
Aberlemno 10:36 13:08 15:08 17:08 18:31 21:49 
Lunanhead 10:43 13:15 15:15 17:15 18:38 21:56 
Forfar Prior Road opposite Depot 10:46 13:18 15:18 17:18 18:41 21:59 

 
 



A613  Forfar Town Services 
  Mondays to Saturdays 

Mondays to Saturdays       
    Service Number: 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 
East High Street at Royal Bank 05:00 06:00 07:00 08:00 09:00 10:00 11:00 
Academy Street  05:01 06:01 07:01 08:01 09:01 10:01 11:01 
Easterbank   05:03 06:03 07:03 08:03 09:03 10:03 11:03 
Restenneth drive  05:05 06:05 07:05 08:05 09:05 10:05 11:05 
Toll Crescent at Resource Centre 05:07 06:07 07:07 08:07 09:07 10:07 11:07 
Lilybank Crescent 05:11 06:11 07:11 08:11 09:11 10:11 11:11 
Whitehills HCCC Front Door 05:17 06:17 07:17 08:17 09:17 10:17 11:17 
Don Street at Tesco 05:21 06:21 07:21 08:21 09:21 10:21 11:21 
Queenswell Road at Lidl/Aldi 05:23 06:23 07:23 08:23 09:23 10:23 11:23 
West High Street at Police Station 05:25 06:25 07:25 08:25 09:25 10:25 11:25 
East High Street arrive 05:27 06:27 07:27 08:27 09:27 10:27 11:27 
East High Street at Royal Bank 05:30 06:30 07:30 08:30 09:30 10:30 11:30 
New Road at Asda  05:32 06:32 07:32 08:32 09:32 10:32 11:32 
Graham Crescent  05:35 06:35 07:35 08:35 09:35 10:35 11:35 
Orchard Loan   05:39 06:39 07:39 08:39 09:39 10:39 11:39 
Threewells Drive Bus Shelter 05:43 06:43 07:43 08:43 09:43 10:43 11:43 
Jeanfield Road  05:44 06:44 07:44 08:44 09:44 10:44 11:44 
Glenclova Terrace 05:48 06:48 07:48 08:48 09:48 10:48 11:48 
New Road at Asda  05:52 06:52 07:52 08:52 09:52 10:52 11:52 
West High Street at the Cross 05:53 06:53 07:53 08:53 09:53 10:53 11:53 
East High Street at Royal Bank 05:55 06:55 07:55 08:55 09:55 10:55 11:55 

          
    Service Number: 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 

East High Street at Royal Bank 12:00 13:00 14:00 15:00 16:00 17:00 18:00 
Academy Street 12:01 13:01 14:01 15:01 16:01 17:01 18:01 
Easterbank   12:03 13:03 14:03 15:03 16:03 17:03 18:03 
Restenneth Drive 12:05 13:05 14:05 15:05 16:05 17:05 18:05 
Toll Crescent at Resource Centre 12:07 13:07 14:07 15:07 16:07 17:07 18:07 
Lilybank Crescent 12:11 13:11 14:11 15:11 16:11 17:11 18:11 
Whitehills HCCC Front Door 12:17 13:17 14:17 15:17 16:17 17:17 18:17 
Don Street at Tesco 12:21 13:21 14:21 15:21 16:21 17:21 18:21 
Queenswell Road 12:23 13:23 14:23 15:23 16:23 17:23 18:23 
West High Street at Police Station 12:25 13:25 14:25 15:25 16:25 17:25 18:25 
East High Street arrive 12:27 13:27 14:27 15:27 16:27 17:27 18:27 
East High Street at Royal Bank 12:30 13:30 14:30 15:30 16:30 17:30 18:30 
New Road  12:32 13:32 14:32 15:32 16:32 17:32 18:32 
Graham Crescent  12:35 13:35 14:35 15:35 16:35 17:35 18:35 
Orchard Loan 12:39 13:39 14:39 15:39 16:39 17:39 18:39 
Threewells Drive 12:43 13:43 14:43 15:43 16:43 17:43 18:43 
Jeanfield Road 12:44 13:44 14:44 15:44 16:44 17:44 18:44 
Glenclova Terrace 12:48 13:48 14:48 15:48 16:48 17:48 18:48 
New Road  12:52 13:52 14:52 15:52 16:52 17:52 18:52 
West High Street 12:53 13:53 14:53 15:53 16:53 17:53 18:53 
East High Street 12:55 13:55 14:55 15:55 16:55 17:55 18:55 



          
    Service Number: 23 23 23 23    

East High Street 19:00 20:00 21:00 22:00    
Academy Street 19:01 20:01 21:01 22:01    
Easterbank   19:03 20:03 21:03 22:03    
Restenneth Drive 19:05 20:05 21:05 22:05    
Toll Crescent 19:07 20:07 21:07 22:07    
Lilybank Crescent 19:11 20:11 21:11 22:11    
Whitehills HCCC 19:17 20:17 21:17 22:17    
Don Street 19:21 20:21 21:21 22:21    
Queenswell Road 19:23 20:23 21:23 22:23    
West High Street 19:25 20:25 21:25 22:25    
East High Street arrive 19:27 20:27 21:27 22:27    
East High Street depart 19:30 20:30 21:30 22:30    
New Road  19:32 20:32 21:32 22:32    
Graham Crescent  19:35 20:35 21:35 22:35    
Orchard Loan 19:39 20:39 21:39 22:39    
Threewells Drive 19:43 20:43 21:43 22:43    
Jeanfield Road 19:44 20:44 21:44 22:44    
Glenclova Terrace 19:48 20:48 21:48 22:48    
New Road  19:52 20:52 21:52 22:52    
West High Street 19:53 20:53 21:53 22:53    
East High Street 19:55 20:55 21:55 22:55    

 



A614  Brechin Town Service 
  Mondays to Saturdays 
 

Mondays to Fridays only                   
Codes: Sch             A  

Community Campus -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 13:30 -- 
Clerk Street -- -- 09:05 09:50 10:35 11:20 12:05 13:35 14:20 
Southesk Street  -- -- 09:06 09:51 10:36 11:21 12:06 13:36 14:21 
Lidl Store Main Entrance -- -- 09:08 09:53 10:38 11:23 12:08 13:38 14:23 
Bridge Street 08:22 -- 09:10 09:55 10:40 11:25 12:10 13:40 14:25 
River Street opp The Inch 08:25 -- 09:13 09:58 10:43 11:28 12:13 13:43 14:28 
Drumachlie Loan  08:29 -- 09:17 10:02 10:47 11:32 12:17 13:47 14:32 
Park View 08:32 -- 09:20 10:05 10:50 11:35 12:20 13:50 14:35 
St Ninian's Square 08:34 -- 09:22 10:07 10:52 11:37 12:22 13:52 14:37 
Clerk Street arrive 08:38 -- 09:25 10:10 10:55 11:40 12:25 13:55 14:40 
Clerk Street depart -- 08:48 09:30 10:15 11:00 11:45 12:30 14:00 14:45 
Eddie Avenue  -- 08:50 09:32 10:17 11:02 11:47 12:32 14:02 14:47 
Provost Buchan Road -- 08:53 09:35 10:20 11:05 11:50 12:35 14:05 14:50 
Community Campus 08:42 08:58 09:40 10:25 11:10 11:55 12:40 14:10 14:55 
Banks of Brechin  -- 09:01 09:43 10:28 11:13 11:58 12:43 14:13 14:58 
Clerk Street -- 09:05 09:47 10:32 11:17 12:02 12:47 14:17 15:02 

          
Codes: FH B           

Clerk Street 15:05 15:05 16:10 16:50 17:30     
Southesk Street  15:06 15:06 16:11 16:51 17:31     
Lidl Store Main Entrance 15:08 15:08 16:13 16:53 17:33     
Bridge Street 15:10 15:10 16:15 16:55 17:35     
River Street opp The Inch 15:13 15:13 16:18 16:58 17:38     
Drumachlie Loan  15:17 15:17 16:22 17:02 17:42     
Park View 15:20 15:20 16:25 17:05 17:45     
St Ninian's Square 15:22 15:22 16:27 17:07 17:47     
Clerk Street arrive 15:25 15:25 16:30 17:10 17:50     
Clerk Street depart 15:30 15:30 16:30 17:10 17:54     
Eddie Avenue  15:32 15:32 16:32 17:12 --     
Provost Buchan Road 15:35 15:35 16:35 17:15 --     
Community Campus arrive 15:40 15:40 16:40 17:20 17:57     
Community Campus depart 15:40 16:00 16:40 17:20 17:57     
Banks of Brechin  15:43 -- 16:43 17:23 --     
Clerk Street 15:47 16:05 16:47 17:27 18:00     

 



 

Saturdays                    
                  

Clerk Street -- 09:50 10:35 11:20 12:05 13:35 14:20 15:05 16:10 
Southesk Street  -- 09:51 10:36 11:21 12:06 13:36 14:21 15:06 16:11 
Lidl Store Main Entrance -- 09:53 10:38 11:23 12:08 13:38 14:22 15:07 16:13 
Bridge Street -- 09:55 10:40 11:25 12:10 13:40 14:25 15:10 16:15 
River Street opp The Inch -- 09:58 10:43 11:28 12:13 13:41 14:26 15:11 16:18 
Drumachlie Loan  -- 10:02 10:47 11:32 12:17 13:45 14:30 15:15 16:22 
Park View -- 10:05 10:50 11;35 12:20 13:48 14:33 15:18 16:25 
St Ninian's Square -- 10:07 10:52 11:37 12:22 13:49 14:34 15:19 16:27 
Clerk Street arrive -- 10:10 10:55 11:40 12:25 13:55 14:40 15:25 16:30 
Clerk Street depart 09:30 10:15 11:00 11:45 12:30 14:00 14:45 15:30 16:30 
Eddie Avenue  09:32 10:17 11:02 11:47 12:32 14:02 14:47 15:32 16:32 
Provost Buchan Road 09:35 10:20 11:05 11:50 12:35 14:05 14:50 15:35 16:35 
Community Campus 09:40 10:25 11:10 11:55 12:40 14:10 14:55 15:40 16:40 
Banks of Brechin  09:43 10:28 11:13 11:58 12:43 14:13 14:58 15:43 16:43 
Clerk Street 09:47 10:32 11:17 12:02 12:47 14:17 15:02 15:47 16:47 

          
             

Clerk Street 16:50 17:30        
Southesk Street  16:51 17:31        
Lidl Store Main Entrance 16:53 17:32        
Bridge Street 16:55 17:35        
River Street opp The Inch 16:58 17:38        
Drumachlie Loan  17:02 17:42        
Park View 17:05 17:45        
St Ninian's Square 17:07 17:47        
Clerk Street arrive 17:10 17:50        
Clerk Street depart 17:10 17:54        
Eddie Avenue  17:12 --        
Provost Buchan Road 17:15 --        
Community Campus 17:20 17:57        
Banks of Brechin  17:23 --        
Clerk Street 17:27 18:00        

 
 


